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LPQQAA31-M(L)xxC

DSFP56 100Gb/s Active Optical Cable DDM

PRODUCT FEATURES
 Electrical interface compliant to DSFP Module

Specification Rev. 1.0

 Maximum link length of 70m on OM3 MMF and 

100m on OM4 MMF 

 Hot-pluggable DSFP form factor

 Power consumption less than 2.2W 

 RoHS compliant and lead-free

 Support Digital Diagnostic Monitor interface 

 +3.3V Single power supply

 Case operating temperature Commercial: 0°C to +70°C 

APPLICATIONS
 100GBASE-SR2 Ethernet

 Servers, switches, storage and host card adapters

 Other optical links

Compliance

 DSFP MSA

 CMIS V4.0

 RoHS
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Ordering information

Package Product part NO. Distance Temperature Range
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-L03C 0.3-metercable Commercial:0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M01C 1-metercable Commercial:0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M03C 3-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M05C 5-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M06C 6-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M10C 10-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M15C 15-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M20C 20-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M25C 25-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M30C 30-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA31-M50C 50-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃
DSFP56 LPQQAA41-S10C 100-metercable Commercial: 0~70℃

*For availability of additional cable lengths, please contact Oubochao

I. Pin Diagram

Pin out of Connector Block on Host Board
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II. Pin Descriptions 
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III. Absolute Maximum Ratings

Parameter Symbol Min. Type Max. Unit Ref.

Maximum Supply Voltage Vcc -0.5 3.6 V

Storage Temperature TS -40 85 ℃ 1

Case Operating Temperature TOP 0 70 ℃

Relative Humidity RH 0 85 % 2

Notes:
1.Limited by the fiber cable jacket, not the active ends.
2.Non-condensing.

IV. Electrical Characteristics (TOP = 0 to 70C, VCC = 3.3 ± 5% Volts)

Note: 1  PRBS31Q@26.5625Gbd PAM4

Parameter Symbol Min. Type Max. Unit Ref.

Power Supply Voltage Vcc 3.135 3.3 3.465 V

Power Supply Current Icc - 700 mA

Transmitter 
Signaling rate (each lane) SR 26.5625 ± 100 ppm GBPS

Differential data input voltage per lane
Vin,p
p,diff 

900 - - mV

Differential termination mismatch - - - 10 %
Single-ended voltage tolerance range - -0.4 - 3.3 V
DC common mode voltage - -350 - 2850 mV

Receiver
Signaling rate (each lane) SR 26.5625 ± 100 ppm GBd
Error Bit Rate BER - - 2.4E-4 / 1
Differential output voltage - - - 900 mV
Near-end ESMW (Eye symmetry mask width) - 0.265 - - UI
Near-end Eye height, differential (min) - 70 - - mV
Far-end ESMW (Eye symmetry mask width) - 0.2 - - UI
Far-end Eye height, differential (min) - 30 - - mV
Differential termination mismatch - - 10 %
Transition time (min, 20% to 80%) - 9.5 - - ps
DC common mode voltage - -350 - 2850 mV
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V. Digital Diagnostic Memory Map
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VI. Recommended Interface Circuit

VII. Mechanical Dimensions

DSFP wire mechanical drawing(Unit: mm)
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Cable Mechanical Specifications

Parameter Value     Units

Diameter 3   mm

Minimum bend radius 30 mm

Length < 1 m:              +5 /-0 cm

1 m ≤length ≤ 4.5 m:     +15 / -0 cm

5 m ≤length ≤ 14.5 m:    +30 / -0 cm
Length tolerance

Length≥15.0 m            +2% / -0 m

Cable color Aqua(OM3),Magenta(OM4)

Appendix A. Document Revision

Version Initiated Reviewed Revision Release Date

A0 Lynn Luke New Release 2021-7-31


